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19 December 2016 
Reference: 0377766 
    
Public Involvement Plan Group 
c/o Ms. Linda L. Segal 
9 Aqueduct Road 
Wayland, Massachusetts 01778 
 
Re: Response to Public Comments by PIP Group and Town of 

Wayland 
Draft Partial Permanent Solution With Conditions 
Hamlen Parcel 
RTN 3-13302 
Wayland, Massachusetts 

  
Dear Ms. Segal: 
 
On behalf of Raytheon Corporation, Environmental Resources 
Management (ERM) has prepared this letter providing responses to 
comments from the Public Involvement Plan (PIP) Group and Town of 
Wayland regarding ERM’s 4 November 2016 Draft Partial Permanent 
Solution With Conditions Submittal (the Submittal) for the above-
referenced disposal site (the Site).   
 
The comments included herein were provided to ERM on 25 November 
2016 and 7 December 2016.  The comments are reproduced below in 
italics and ERM’s responses are in plain text.  A copy of the complete set 
of comments is provided as Attachment A. 
 
PIP Group Comments – 25 November 2016 
 
Comment 1: Section 2.1 Site Description 

In the last paragraph, please revise the following sentence: “In 2005, the 
property was redeveloped by Koeffler Group, Inc. and Brendon Homes.” 

My understanding of the redevelopment chronology is as follows: In May 
2006  Wayland Town Meeting voters approved the enabling Mixed Use 
Overlay District zoning for the Town Center project. That summer KGI 
began its state MEPA review and local permitting process with the Planning 
Board. 
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The Master Special Permit was issued in January 2008, and the MEPA 
Certificate was issued in March 2008. KGI began construction in 2011 
with the demolition of the former office complex and Vertex providing 
LSP services. The first retail store – the Stop & Shop supermarket - opened 
in November 2012. Brendon Homes did not acquire the residential portion 
of the project now known as River Trail Place (condos) until December 
2014. 

The sentence noted above will be revised in the final report to read, “In 
2005, redevelopment activities on the property were initiated.”  
 
Comment 2: November 17 PIP Meeting 
 
Thank you for posting your Powerpoint presentation on the extranet website. 
http://raytheon.erm.com/documents/03.Public%20Involvement%20Plan/02.PIP
%20Presenta 
tions/31.%20Partial%20Permanent%20Solution%20With%20Conditions%20
PIP%20Meetin g%2017-Nov-16.pdf 
 
Please revise the maps on pages 6 and 12 to show the correct location of the 
Town of Wayland’s Cow Common. I understand that Parcel 23-52D was 
privately owned by Wayland Meadows, and the 40B housing project is known 
as Wayland Commons. The condo units north of Andrew Avenue (where your 
slides say “Cow Common”) are along an interior roadway named River Rock 
Way. Ownership of the Wayland Commons condo property has passed to a 
condo association. 

Cow Common is Conservation land owned by the Town of Wayland and 
consists of various parcels located further north along Old Sudbury Road, 
beginning, I believe, with parcel 23- 52A, then 18-001, 18-002, 18-003, 18-004, 
18-005 and 18-006. 

Here are two links from the Town’s website showing the parcels: 
http://www.wayland.ma.us/Pages/WaylandMA_GIS/Maps/ap23-
17%20X%2022.pdf 
 
http://www.wayland.ma.us/Pages/WaylandMA_Conservation/cons/cowgis.pdf 
 
If you decide to expand the two maps to show Cow Common, please 
consider adding the location of the Sentinel Wells that Raytheon installed 
as part of Zone II wellhead protection. 

http://raytheon.erm.com/documents/03.Public%20Involvement%20Plan/02.PIP%20Presentations/31.%20Partial%20Permanent%20Solution%20With%20Conditions%20PIP%20Meeting%2017-Nov-16.pdf
http://raytheon.erm.com/documents/03.Public%20Involvement%20Plan/02.PIP%20Presentations/31.%20Partial%20Permanent%20Solution%20With%20Conditions%20PIP%20Meeting%2017-Nov-16.pdf
http://raytheon.erm.com/documents/03.Public%20Involvement%20Plan/02.PIP%20Presentations/31.%20Partial%20Permanent%20Solution%20With%20Conditions%20PIP%20Meeting%2017-Nov-16.pdf
http://raytheon.erm.com/documents/03.Public%20Involvement%20Plan/02.PIP%20Presentations/31.%20Partial%20Permanent%20Solution%20With%20Conditions%20PIP%20Meeting%2017-Nov-16.pdf
http://raytheon.erm.com/documents/03.Public%20Involvement%20Plan/02.PIP%20Presentations/31.%20Partial%20Permanent%20Solution%20With%20Conditions%20PIP%20Meeting%2017-Nov-16.pdf
http://www.wayland.ma.us/Pages/WaylandMA_GIS/Maps/ap23-17%20X%2022.pdf
http://www.wayland.ma.us/Pages/WaylandMA_GIS/Maps/ap23-17%20X%2022.pdf
http://www.wayland.ma.us/Pages/WaylandMA_Conservation/cons/cowgis.pdf
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Modifications will be made on the figures presented at future PIP 
Meetings. 
 
Comment 3: October 17, 2016 DPS Filing 
 
During public comment at the November 17 PIP meeting, LSP Ben Gould 
pointed out that the recent filing concerning downgradient status failed to 
provide notification to the PIP mailing list. The DPS issue had been part 
of information updates at PIP meetings since it was presented at the June 
2007 PIP meeting. More recently your team reported being puzzled by 
VOC concentrations in groundwater that had increased, that the injection 
remedy did not seem to be as effective as expected, and that investigations 
were continuing. 

I do not understand why the team would then choose to suddenly exclude 
notifying the PIP when filing for a change in RTN. See pages 21-25. 
http://raytheon.erm.com/documents/03.Public%20Involvement%20Plan/02.
PIP%20Pres 
entations/16.%20PIP%20Pres%20RAO%20DPS%20and%20PIV%20Com
mencement% 20June%2020%202007.pdf 
 
When I was alerted by your team about this step at the informal meeting in 
Wayland on Oct. 17, I was told not to be concerned, that this was simply to 
seek a new RTN. It was not until I found the Oct. 17 document on the DEP 
website that I could see the letter to DEP was sent to the NERO PIP 
Coordinator, Karen Stromberg, yet the PIP mailing list seemed to be the only 
omission from the usual cc list. 
http://public.dep.state.ma.us/fileviewer/Default.aspx?formdataid=0&document
id=370308 

Downgradient Status may not have been originally foreseen and included in the 
2004 PIP Plan, and I recall no suggestion in recent years (except from me) about 
updating the PIP Plan. Not informing the PIP community about this unresolved 
matter and action step under your RTN 3-13302, however, seems an unusual 
departure from past practice. 

Raytheon has included this data in previous Remedy Operation Status 
(ROS) submittals and always updated the PIP group in public meetings 
regarding the site characterization activities along the southern site 
border and will continue to do so.  At the November 17th meeting, the 
team reviewed the history for the southern property boundary and 
described the data trends related to the remediation work that had taken 
place in the southern portion of the site. Those trends were the indication 

http://raytheon.erm.com/documents/03.Public%20Involvement%20Plan/02.PIP%20Presentations/16.%20PIP%20Pres%20RAO%20DPS%20and%20PIV%20Commencement%20June%2020%202007.pdf
http://raytheon.erm.com/documents/03.Public%20Involvement%20Plan/02.PIP%20Presentations/16.%20PIP%20Pres%20RAO%20DPS%20and%20PIV%20Commencement%20June%2020%202007.pdf
http://raytheon.erm.com/documents/03.Public%20Involvement%20Plan/02.PIP%20Presentations/16.%20PIP%20Pres%20RAO%20DPS%20and%20PIV%20Commencement%20June%2020%202007.pdf
http://raytheon.erm.com/documents/03.Public%20Involvement%20Plan/02.PIP%20Presentations/16.%20PIP%20Pres%20RAO%20DPS%20and%20PIV%20Commencement%20June%2020%202007.pdf
http://raytheon.erm.com/documents/03.Public%20Involvement%20Plan/02.PIP%20Presentations/16.%20PIP%20Pres%20RAO%20DPS%20and%20PIV%20Commencement%20June%2020%202007.pdf
http://public.dep.state.ma.us/fileviewer/Default.aspx?formdataid=0&amp;documentid=370308
http://public.dep.state.ma.us/fileviewer/Default.aspx?formdataid=0&amp;documentid=370308
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that an off-site source was present. In discussions with MassDEP (Karen 
Stromberg), it was determined that the DPS condition should be issued a 
new Release Tracking Number. Therefore, the DPS document that is 
available on the MassDEP website is a retracted document and is not part 
of the site files for RTN 3-13302. 

The PIP plan did not include DPS submittals as a document for public 
comment; however, as per 310 CMR 40.1403, the appropriate municipal 
notifications were made upon issuance of the Release Notification Form 
for the current DPS condition. A new RTN will be issued by MassDEP 
for the current DPS condition at the southern property boundary. Per 
MassDEP’s input, Raytheon will submit the DPS document under the 
new RTN. A copy of the DPS document will be available for review in 
the public repositories and the data has been presented in previous 
reports and public meetings, but the DPS document will not be 
submitted for public comment as it will be associated with a new RTN 
and not the former Raytheon facility. 

Town of Wayland Comments 

Comment I: Property Address 
 
On the title page, signature page, Page 101 (Sections 1.0 & 1.1), Page 3-1 
(Section   3.1.1), and Page 4-1 (Section 4.1) of the draft PPSwC Report and . . . 
ERM lists the subject property address as 433 Boston Post Road. However, there 
is no such address listed in Town of Wayland municipal records, and the correct 
address of the subject property (the former Hamlen property) is 444 Boston Post 
Road according to Wayland Assessor’s Records. 
 
The address used in the document is based on the deed and is consistent 
with the AUL. Therefore, all documents filed for the property are 
consistent with the deed. We recognize that the assessor’s office has a 
different address for this parcel but feel that the address information 
should match the deed and previously-filed documents. However, we 
will add a note to the text that there are two addresses on file. RTN under 
which this parcel is tracked, RTN 3-13302, is listed as 430 Boston Post 
Road and is clearly stated as such in the text. 
 
Comment II: Tier 1B Permit References 
 
In Section 1.1 (Page 1-2), Section 3.1.1 (Page 3-1), and Section 4.1 (Page 4-1) of 
the draft PPSwC RAO report, ERM lists the Tier IB Permit number for the 
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former Raytheon property (133939). It is certainly true that DEP issued Tier IB 
Permit #133939 to Raytheon Company for release tracking number (RTN) 2-
133-2 effective December 13, 2000. However revisions to the MCP regulations 
effective April 25, 2014 eliminated the Tier I permit process. Therefore, 
references to Tier IB Permit #133939 are now useful only as historic 
information.  
 
Wayland recommends that Raytheon either eliminate references to the former 
Tier IB Permit number from the PPSwC Report, or else place an explanatory 
footnote at the first such reference which explicitly states that DEP no longer 
uses the Tier I Permit process. 
 
We will update the text to make clear that the permit number is only 
provided for historical context and the permit number is not active under 
the current regulations. The Site is currently classified as a Tier 1 site; 
however, permits are no longer issued. 
 
Comment III: Property Location and Description 
 
On Page 1-2 of the draft PPSwC Report, ERM states an AUL “was placed on 
the land in 2006 following remediation of a corner of the property.” For clarity, 
Wayland recommends that Raytheon replace the work “a corner” with “the 
northeasterly corner” (or other wording to that effect). 
 
The text will be updated to clarify “northeast corner.” 

 
Comment IV: Site Description 
 
On Page 201 (second paragraph) of the draft PPSwC Report, ERM states that 
the Site is located in a Zone II area and “therefore considered as a potential 
current and future source of drinking water.” The MCP definition of a current 
drinking water source area from 310 CMR 40.0006(12) is . . . 
 
Since the Site (both the former Hamlen property and the larger former Raytheon 
property surrounding it is within the Zone II for Wayland’s Baldwin Pond 
wellfield public water supply, the proper description of groundwater usage is as 
a current drinking water source area (not a potential current drinking water 
source area). 
 
In the same paragraph, ERM states that “there is no current use of groundwater 
as a source of drinking water on or surrounding the Site,” which is a misleading 
statement given the Zone II designation. It would be correct to say there is no 
current withdrawal of water from the Site (the former Hamlen property) for 
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drinking water purposes. There is also an irrigation well located at the nearby 
Russell’s Garden Center property (397 Boston Post Road, Wayland Assessor’s 
Map 23 Lot 015) so it is also incorrect to state there is no current use of 
groundwater ‘surrounding the Site’. 
 
Wayland requests that Raytheon revise the wording of the third sentence in the 
second paragraph of Section 2.1 of the PPSwC Report to indicate that Site 
groundwater is considered a current drinking water source. The Town 
recommends either striking the fourth sentence or revising it to state there is no 
current withdrawal of groundwater from the Site for drinking water purposes. 
Nonetheless, Wayland concurs with the final sentence of this paragraph: 
“Groundwater is not subject to this [PPSwC] report.” 
   
The text will be updated to reflect that the Site is within an area 
designated as a drinking water source area. However, to be clear, the text 
will also state that there is no current withdrawal of drinking water from 
the Site. 
 
Comment V: Previous Property Ownership 
 
In the fourth paragraph on Page 2-1 of the draft PPSwC Report, ERM lists 
incorrect dates of property transfer for the former Raytheon property . . . 
 
If the purpose of this paragraph is to provide a brief history of property 
ownership during the years Raytheon occupied this property (1955-1995), it 
would be useful to include reference to the four prior property transactions (I 
had previously researched this information for a different project): . . . 
 
Furthermore, ERM omits any reference to ownership of the subject property (the 
former Hamlen property) in this, or any other, section of the draft PPSwC 
Report. I had also previously researched this ownership information: . . . 
 
Wayland requests that Raytheon provide a past ownership history of the subject 
former Hamlen property in the PPSwC Report with some or all of the 
information presented above. The Town also recommends that Raytheon 
incorporate additional past ownership information on the abutting former 
Raytheon property as warranted. 
 
The dates will be updated as noted. However, the section will not be 
updated to include all historical property transactions for the Hamlen 
Parcel or the former Raytheon property. The text will be updated to note 
the date Raytheon acquired the Hamlen parcel, 24 September 2003. 
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Comment VI: Release Background 
 
In the third paragraph of Section 2.1 of the draft PPSwC Report (page 2-5). 
ERM states: 
 Based on these findings, a portion of the copper in surface water and 
possible sediment appears to be related to background or “local conditions” as 
defined in MassDEP guidance. 
 
Section 310 CMR 40.0006(12) of the MCP provides the following definition: . . . 
 
The MCP further defines ‘Anthropogenic Background’ as: . . . 
 
Neither the MCP nor the Massachusetts Wetland Protection regulations (310 
CMR 10.10) provide a regulatory definition of “local conditions.” However, 
Section 9.4 of DEP’s Guidance for Disposal Site Risk Characterization (Policy 
#WSC/ORS-95-141, April 1996) defines the term as follows: . . . 
 
It is clear from the latter definition that DEP does not consider “local 
conditions” to be the same as “background.” It is therefore inappropriate for 
ERM to equate those terms in the reference paragraph of the draft PPSwC 
Report. It appears from context that ERM intends to cite ‘releases from a public 
water supply system’ as the source of elevated copper at the Site. 
 
Wayland requests that Raytheon revise this paragraph of the PPSwC Report to 
state that elevated copper concentrations in Site surface water and sediment may 
be due to Anthropogenic Background (or other wording to that effect). 
 
In this section of the text, the document refers to anthropogenic 
background as it pertains to sediment and “local conditions” as it 
pertains to surface water. The text will be updated to clarify this point. 

 
Comment VII: Report Completeness 
 
I compared the draft PPSwC Report to requirements set forth at 310 CMR 
40.1056 specifying the content of Permanent Solution Statements. The only 
omissions of any MCP requirements I noted were regarding the specific address 
of the former Hamlen property (see Comment I above); and there is not 
discussion of the applicability of a Permanent Solution DEP submittal fee 
pursuant to . . . 
 
The Town of Wayland requests that Raytheon include a short explanation of 
why no Permanent Solution submittal fee is due for this PPSwC Report. 
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A statement regarding the applicability of the filing fee is not required to 
be included in the text. Since no fee applies, we do not feel it necessary to 
include in the text. 

Comments VIII through X: Downgradient Property Status 

Downgradient Property Status (DPS) was not part of this public 
comment period review. The comments are acknowledged and a 
response is provided above in response to Comment #3 from the PIP 
Group. 

ERM appreciates the opportunity to respond to your comments.  If you 
have any questions or further comments, please contact either of the 
undersigned at (617) 646-7800 or Louis Burkhardt at Raytheon 
Corporation at (987) 886-4378 
 
Sincerely, 

                                  
 
John C. Drobinski, P.G., LSP   Lyndsey Colburn, P.G       
Principal-in-Charge     Project Manager   
 
Enclosures 
Attachment A – Public Comments Received 
 
cc: PIP Document Repository & Website 
 PIP Group Mailing List 
 MassDEP – Northeast Regional Office 
 L. Burkhardt, Raytheon 
 J. Hone, Raytheon 
 B. Gould, CMG Environmental, Inc. 
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Linda L. Segal 
9 Aqueduct Road 

Wayland, MA 01778-4605 
phone: 508 655 0724    email: lmlsegal@comcast.net  

 
 

Louis J. Burkhardt                                                   Lyndsey Colburn 
Raytheon Company                                                ERM 
50 Apple Hill Drive                                                  One Beacon St., 5th Floor 
Tewksbury, MA 01876                                            Boston, MA 02018                              
 
November 25, 2016                                                Via E-mail    
 
 
RE: Public Comment on November 17, 2016 PIP Meeting & Draft Partial Permanent  
       Solution with Conditions, Hamlen Parcel                                                                                              
       RTN 3-13302, former Raytheon Facility, 433 Boston Post Rd., Wayland, MA 
 
 
Dear Chip and Lyndsey: 
 
Thank you for this opportunity to provide public comment on the above-named draft 
document presented at the November 17, 2016 PIP meeting held in Wayland Town Hall.  
My comments represent my personal lay opinion.  
 
LSP Ben Gould, CMG Environmental, Inc., will provide his expert technical review on behalf 
of the Town.  Thank you for continuing to support Ben’s invaluable services; the selectmen 
approved and signed Amendment #7 of the MOU on November 7, 2016.   
 
It is very exciting that Raytheon is close to conveying the so-called “Hamlen parcel” 
consisting of 5.5 acres to U.S. Fish and Wildlife for permanent conservation protection, 
joining other protected land parcels along our Wild and Scenic Sudbury River.   
 
 
Draft Partial Permanent Solution document: 

 
section 2.1  Site Description.  In the last paragraph, please revise the following sentence:   
“In 2005, the property was redeveloped by Koeffler Group, Inc. and Brendon Homes.”   
 
My understanding of the redevelopment chronology is as follows:  In May 2006 Wayland 
Town Meeting voters approved the enabling Mixed Use Overlay District zoning for the Town 
Center project.  That summer KGI began its state MEPA review and local permitting process 
with the Planning Board.   
 
The Master Special Permit was issued in January 2008, and the MEPA Certificate was 
issued in March 2008.  KGI began construction in 2011 with the demolition of the former 
office complex and Vertex providing LSP services.  The first retail store – the Stop & Shop 
supermarket - opened in November 2012.  Brendon Homes did not acquire the residential 
portion of the project now known as River Trail Place (condos) until December 2014.    
 
 

mailto:lmlsegal@comcast.net


 
November 17 PIP Meeting:  
 
1) Powerpoint slides.  Thank you for posting your Powerpoint presentation on the extranet 
website.  
http://raytheon.erm.com/documents/03.Public%20Involvement%20Plan/02.PIP%20Presenta
tions/31.%20Partial%20Permanent%20Solution%20With%20Conditions%20PIP%20Meetin
g%2017-Nov-16.pdf   
 
Please revise the maps on pages 6 and 12 to show the correct location of the Town of 
Wayland’s Cow Common.  I understand that Parcel 23-52D was privately owned by 
Wayland Meadows, and the 40B housing project is known as Wayland Commons.  The 
condo units north of Andrew Avenue (where your slides say “Cow Common”) are along an 
interior roadway named River Rock Way.  Ownership of the Wayland Commons condo 
property has passed to a condo association.   
 
Cow Common is Conservation land owned by the Town of Wayland and consists of various 
parcels located further north along Old Sudbury Road, beginning, I believe, with parcel 23-
52A, then 18-001, 18-002, 18-003, 18-004, 18-005 and 18-006. 
 
Here are two links from the Town’s website showing the parcels: 
http://www.wayland.ma.us/Pages/WaylandMA_GIS/Maps/ap23-17%20X%2022.pdf  
  
http://www.wayland.ma.us/Pages/WaylandMA_Conservation/cons/cowgis.pdf  
 
If you decide to expand the two maps to show Cow Common, please consider adding 
the location of the Sentinel Wells that Raytheon installed as part of Zone II wellhead 
protection.  
  
2) October 17, 2016 DPS filing  During public comment at the November 17 PIP 
meeting, LSP Ben Gould pointed out that the recent filing concerning downgradient 
status failed to provide notification to the PIP mailing list.  The DPS issue had been part 
of information updates at PIP meetings since it was presented at the June 2007 PIP 
meeting.  More recently your team reported being puzzled by VOC concentrations in 
groundwater that had increased, that the injection remedy did not seem to be as 
effective as expected, and that investigations were continuing.   
 
I do not understand why the team would then choose to suddenly exclude notifying the 
PIP when filing for a change in RTN.  See pages 21-25.   
http://raytheon.erm.com/documents/03.Public%20Involvement%20Plan/02.PIP%20Pres
entations/16.%20PIP%20Pres%20RAO%20DPS%20and%20PIV%20Commencement%
20June%2020%202007.pdf  
 
When I was alerted by your team about this step at the informal meeting in Wayland on Oct. 
17, I was told not to be concerned, that this was simply to seek a new RTN.  It was not until I 
found the Oct. 17 document on the DEP website that I could see the letter to DEP was sent 
to the NERO PIP Coordinator, Karen Stromberg, yet the PIP mailing list seemed to be the 
only omission from the usual cc list.    
http://public.dep.state.ma.us/fileviewer/Default.aspx?formdataid=0&documentid=370308  
 

http://raytheon.erm.com/documents/03.Public%20Involvement%20Plan/02.PIP%20Presentations/31.%20Partial%20Permanent%20Solution%20With%20Conditions%20PIP%20Meeting%2017-Nov-16.pdf
http://raytheon.erm.com/documents/03.Public%20Involvement%20Plan/02.PIP%20Presentations/31.%20Partial%20Permanent%20Solution%20With%20Conditions%20PIP%20Meeting%2017-Nov-16.pdf
http://raytheon.erm.com/documents/03.Public%20Involvement%20Plan/02.PIP%20Presentations/31.%20Partial%20Permanent%20Solution%20With%20Conditions%20PIP%20Meeting%2017-Nov-16.pdf
http://www.wayland.ma.us/Pages/WaylandMA_GIS/Maps/ap23-17%20X%2022.pdf
http://www.wayland.ma.us/Pages/WaylandMA_Conservation/cons/cowgis.pdf
http://raytheon.erm.com/documents/03.Public%20Involvement%20Plan/02.PIP%20Presentations/16.%20PIP%20Pres%20RAO%20DPS%20and%20PIV%20Commencement%20June%2020%202007.pdf
http://raytheon.erm.com/documents/03.Public%20Involvement%20Plan/02.PIP%20Presentations/16.%20PIP%20Pres%20RAO%20DPS%20and%20PIV%20Commencement%20June%2020%202007.pdf
http://raytheon.erm.com/documents/03.Public%20Involvement%20Plan/02.PIP%20Presentations/16.%20PIP%20Pres%20RAO%20DPS%20and%20PIV%20Commencement%20June%2020%202007.pdf
http://public.dep.state.ma.us/fileviewer/Default.aspx?formdataid=0&documentid=370308


Downgradient Status may not have been originally foreseen and included in the 2004 PIP 
Plan, and I recall no suggestion in recent years (except from me) about updating the PIP 
Plan.  Not informing the PIP community about this unresolved matter and action step under 
your RTN 3-13302, however, seems an unusual departure from past practice.   
 
Thank you again for this opportunity to provide public comment on your draft document and 
the November 17 PIP meeting.  Continued best wishes on completing the donation of the 
Hamlen parcel.    
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Linda L. Segal 
Wayland resident  
PIP Citizen Representative 
 
 
cc:   John Drobinski, LSP, ERM, Boston 
        Ben Gould, LSP, CMG Environmental, Inc. 
        Karen Stromberg, NERO PIP Coordinator 
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